

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.

**Plaintiff,**

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED  
COMPANY, et al.,

**Defendants.**

**Civ. No. 12-3824  
CONSOLIDATED**

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

Direct purchaser plaintiffs Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc., American Sales Company, LLC, and Meijer, Inc. and Meijer Distribution, Inc. (collectively “Plaintiffs”), by their counsel, respectfully move for an order and judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 and 54:

1. Finally approving the proposed settlement of this action for \$15 million on the terms set forth in the December 24, 2013 Settlement Agreement<sup>1</sup> (“Settlement”) between the preliminarily certified class of direct purchasers of Doryx<sup>2</sup> and Defendants Warner Chilcott (US) LLC, Warner Chilcott Public Limited Company, Warner Chilcott Company LLC, Warner Chilcott Holdings Company III, Ltd., and Warner Chilcott Laboratories Ireland Limited (collectively, “Warner

<sup>1</sup> A copy of the December 24, 2013 Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) was filed as Exhibit A to Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in Support of Unopposed Motion For Class Certification For Purposes of Settlement, Preliminary Approval of Proposed Settlement, Appointment of Class Counsel, Approval of the Form and Manner of Notice to the Class and Setting the Final Settlement Schedule and Date for Fairness Hearing (“Motion for Preliminary Approval”) (ECF No. 452-2).

<sup>2</sup> The Court previously preliminarily certified a class of direct purchasers of Doryx defined as:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 3

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Procedural Background..... 3

B. Settlement Negotiations and the Proposed Settlement. .... 4

C. Notification to and Reaction of the Class to the Settlement. .... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. Certification of the Proposed Class is Appropriate..... 6

B. Adequate Notice was Provided to the Class Consistent with the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order. .... 7

C. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Approved as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate. .... 8

1. Settlements of antitrust class actions are encouraged. .... 8

2. Standards for Court approval of a settlement. .... 8

3. Evaluation of the settlement under the *Girsh* factors..... 11

a. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation..... 11

b. The reaction of the class to the settlement. .... 14

c. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed..... 14

d. The risks of establishing liability..... 15

e. The risks of maintaining the class action through trial. .... 17

f. The ability of defendant to withstand a greater judgment. .... 17

g. The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery and all the attendant risks of litigation. .... 18

4. Evaluation of the settlement under the relevant *Prudential* factors..... 20

a. Factors that bear on the maturity of the underlying substantive issues. .... 20

b.	Results achieved by settlement for individual class members versus the results achieved – or likely to be achieved – for other claimants.....	21
c.	Whether class or subclass members are accorded the right to opt-out of the settlement. ....	21
d.	Whether any provisions for attorneys’ fees are reasonable. ....	21
e.	Whether the procedure for processing individual claims under the settlement is fair and reasonable. ....	22
D.	The Court Should Approve the Plan of Distribution and Proposed Claim Form.....	24
E.	The Notice Requirements of the Class Action Fairness Act Have Been Satisfied.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	12
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-340-SLR, ECF No. 543 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009).....	17
<i>Alderfer v. Clemens Mkts. Inc.</i> , No. 10-4423, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54650 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2012).....	8, 15, 18, 19
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , Nos. 13-1071, 13-1072, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5234 (3d Cir. Mar. 20, 2014).....	8
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Labs. Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6749, 2010 WL 2079722 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010).....	17
<i>Boone v. City of Phila.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	15
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	7, 11
<i>In re Budeprion XL Mktg &amp; Sales Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2107, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91176 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9, 17
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 2270, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36532 (E.D. Pa. March 20, 2014).....	6, 7, 18, 20
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	7, 18, 21
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15, 19
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 05-2237 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011), Tr.....	20
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , No. 10-3212, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165773 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	16, 18, 19

<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985) .....	11, 19
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Composites</i> , LLC. No. 12-1326, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29151 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Gen. Mot. Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 18, 23
<i>Grunewald v. Kasperbauer</i> , 235 F.R.D. 599 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	7
<i>Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11, 24
<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Pract. &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-02284, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149323 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2013).....	8, 10, 17, 19
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9, 21
<i>In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.</i> , No., 06-3202, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60790 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009) .....	18
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	11
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>In re Metoprolol Succinate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-52, ECF No. 240-3 (D. Del. Apr. 27, 2012) .....	20
<i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 00-6222, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) .....	7, 8

*PDC, Inc. v. 3M*,  
C.A. No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006).....13

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

*Pichler v. UNITE*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....10

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....10, 11, 18, 19

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*Reed v. Wash. Mut. Inc.*,  
No. 07-4426, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171606 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....6, 7, 14

*Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Labs.*,  
No. 07-142, ECF No. 24 (D. Del. May 31, 2012) .....20

*Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.*,  
287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....6, 10

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....8

*Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008) .....17

*Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca*,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008) .....17

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....13, 14, 15

*In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
C.A. No. 04-5525, 2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008) .....17

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 *et seq.* .....26

**Other Authorities**

Fifth Amendment .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....6, 7, 8, 17, 26
